# Thursday, Oct. 26, 1950

### Ordinance No. 53

An ordinance providing for the Annexation to the Village of Swan-ville, of a part of Lot 9, Section 7, Township 128, Range 31, Morrison County, Minnesota.

The Village Council of the Village of Swanville ordains:

Section 1. That a proper petition has been duly presented to the Village Council by the School Board of Swanville Consolidated School District No. 2, of Morrison County, Minnesota, petitioning for the annexation to the Village of Swanville of the following described premises situated in Morrison County, to-wit:

Beginning at a point sixty three (63) feet and seven (7) inches, South of the Southeast corner of Block Twenty-Eight (28), in the original townsite of the Village of Swanville; running then South Three Hundred (300) feet, then West to the East Line of the Northern Pacific Railway Right of Way, thence North in a northerly direction along the aforesaid right of way to a point Sixty-Three (63) feet and Seven (7) inches South of the Southwest corner of Block Twenty-Nine (29) in said Village of Swanville, thence East to the place of beginning, being a part of Lot Nine (9), Section Seven (7), Township One Hundred Twenty-Eight (128), Range Thirty-One (31).

And that said School District is the sole record owner of said premises.

Section 2. That said premises are proper premises to be annexed to said Village and that it will be for the best interests of the Village of Swanville and beneficial to the premises herein described, to annex the same to said Village.

Section 3. That the above described premises are hereby annexed to and made a part of the Village of Swanville, Morrison County, Minnesota.

Passed this 3rd day of October, 1950.

Ernest Trampe,

Mayor of said Village

Attest:

Chas Rhoda, Village Clerk.

STATE OF MINNESOTA)

COUNTY OF MORRISON,

I, Charles R. Rhoda, do hereby certify that I am the duly elected, qualified and acting Clerk of the Village of Swanville, Morrison County, Minnesota; that I have carefully compared the above copy of Ordinance No. 53 with the original ordinance on file and of record in my office and that the above copy is a true and correct copy of said original ordinance

Dated this 3rd day of October, 1950.

(SEAL) Chas. Rhoda Village Clerk.

## AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

STATE OF MINNESOTA) SE

D-B Clabrach, being duly sworn, on oath says: that he is, and during all the times herein stated has been the publisher of the newspaper known as The Swanville News, and has full knowledge of the facts hereinafter stated; that for more than one year prior to the publication therein of the

hereinafter described, said newspaper was printed and published in the Village of Swanville, in the County of Morrison, State of Minnesota, once each week on Thursday of each week; that during all said time said newspaper has been printed in the English language from its known office of publication within the Village from which it purports to be issued as above stated in column and sheet form equivalent in space to at least four pages, with five columns to a page, each sixteen inches long; has been issued on Thursday each week from a known office established in said place of publication and equipped with skilled workmen and the necessary material for preparing and printing the same; that during all said time in its makeup not less than twenty-five per cent of its news columns have been devoted to local news of interest to the community it purports to serve; that during all said time it has not wholly duplicated any other publication, and has not been entirely made up of patents, plate matter and advertisements; has been circulated in and near its said place of publication to the extent of at least two hundred and forty (240) copies regularly delivered to paying subscribers and had entry as second class matter in its local postoffice; and that there has been on file in the office of the County Auditor of Morrison County, Minnesota, the affidavit of a person having knowledge of the facts, showing the name and location of said newspaper and the existence of the conditions constituting its qualifications as a legal newspaper.

hereto attached was cut from the columns of said newspaper, and was printed and published therein in the English language, once each week, for successive weeks; that it was first so published on Thursday, the day of and thereafter on Thursday of each week to and including the cay of language and that the following is a printed copy of the lower case alphabet from A to Z, both inclusive, and is hereby acknowledged as being the size and kind of type used in the composition and publication of said notice, to-wit:

abcdefghijklmnopqrstuvwxyz—8 pt.

CHAS. RHODA

CHAS. RHODA

CHAS. RHODA

CHAS. RHODA

MORRISON COUNTY, MINN.

#11259

Filed with me this 6th day of October, 195

Village Recorder.

STATE OF MINNESOTA
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
FILED
NOV 21 1950
MAKENPOLICE
Successive of State

## PETITION

To the Village Council of the Village of Swanville, Minnesota, we, the under-signed School Board of Swanville Consoldated School District No. 2, Morrison County, Minnesota, petition and show:

I

That said School District is the owner in fee of the following described premises situated in Morrison County,

Minnesota to-wit: Beginning at a point sixty-three (63) feet and seven (7) inches South of the Southeast corner of Block twenty-eight (28) in the original townsite of th Village of Swanville; Running thence South three hundred (300) feet, thence West to the East line of the Northern Pacific Railway right of way, thence in a Northerly direction along the aforesaid right of way to a point sixty-three (63) feet and seven (7) inches south of the southwest corner of Block Twenty-nine (23) in said Village of Swanville, thence East to place of beginning, being a part of lot nine (9), section Seven (7). Township One Hundred Twenty-eight (128), Range Thirty-One (31).

II

That said premises are unplatted and have an area of approximately \_\_\_\_ 3 \_\_\_ acres.

#### TTT

That no other person, firm, or corporation has any interest or ownership in said premises.

#### IV

That said premises abutt upon the Village of Swanville; are not included in any other Village, City or Borough; and is so located and conditioned as to be properly subject to Village government.

WHEREFORE, your petitioners pray that the Village Council of the Village of Swanville determine by ordinance that said premises be annexed to the Village of Swanville.

Swanville Consolidated School District No. 2 of Morrison County, Minnesota, by:

Dated this 3 day of Oct 1950.

Chairman Cherk

Tressurer

Her Hills.

Director Truck

STATE OF MINNESOTA)

COUNTY OF MORRISON)

I, Charles R. Rhoda, do hereby certify that I am the duly elected, qualified and acting Clerk of the Village of Swanville. That I have examined the records in the office of the Register of Deeds, Morrison County, Minnesota, and that Swanville Consolidated School District No. 2, of Morrison County, is the sole record owner of the above described premises.

Dated this 3 day of Cof. 1950.

Charl hota

(SEAL)

Chas. Rhoda Olerk of the village of swanville Morrison county, mars. STATE

STATE OF MINNESOTA

NOV31 1950

11057